

**No. 17-2516**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**ANDERSON EXCAVATING COMPANY**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICAH P.S. JOST**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-0264**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company recognizes the Union and adopts a series of collective-bargaining agreements.....	4
B. Following a dispute over the amount of the Company’s fringe benefit contributions, the benefit funds and the Union sue the Company; the Company denies any collective-bargaining obligations but continues to comply with the agreement then in effect.....	6
C. The Company stops contributing altogether and the Union files an unfair-labor-practice charge.....	7
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review.....	12
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by repudiating its collective-bargaining agreement and withdrawing recognition from the Union.....	13
A. An employer violates the Act by repudiating a binding collective-bargaining agreement and withdrawing recognition from a majority-status Union.....	13
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully repudiated the 2014-2018 agreement and withdrew recognition.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Company has waived any challenge to the Board’s findings, which are supported by substantial evidence, that it was required to abide by the 2014-2018 Agreement and recognize the Union, and failed to do so .....	15
2. The Union’s unfair-labor-practice charge was timely because it was filed within six months of the Company’s clear and unequivocal repudiation of its collective-bargaining obligations .....	20
3. The Company’s remaining arguments fail.....	26
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 19
<i>Allied Mech. Servs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Arco Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 698 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>CAB Assocs.</i> , 340 NLRB 1391 (2003).....	3, 17, 19, 21
<i>Cent. Cartage, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1232 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 607 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	3, 27
<i>Chinese Am. Planning Council, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 410 (1992), <i>review denied mem.</i> , 990 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Concourse Nursing Home</i> , 328 NLRB 692 (1999).....	21
<i>Contractors, Laborers, Teamsters &amp; Engineers Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Harkins Const. &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 567 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	3, 27
<i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	14, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>M.J. Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 29
<i>Masonic Temple Ass'n of Detroit and 450 Temple, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 150, 2016 WL 7033086 (2016), <i>enforced mem.</i> , No. 17-1108 (6th Cir. Dec. 4, 2017).....	21
<i>McKenzie Eng'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 303 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Am. Firestop Sols., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 29
<i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>NLRB v. Jerry Durham Drywall</i> , 974 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. M&amp;M Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Pub. Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Trident Seafoods</i> , 642 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pankratz Forest Indus.</i> , 269 NLRB 33 (1984), <i>affirmed mem.</i> , 762 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Positive Elec. Enters., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 915 (2005) .....	21, 22
<i>Robbins v. Lynch</i> , 836 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Sheridan Manor Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 225 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Sonicraft, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 146 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.</i> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004) .....	18
<i>St. John’s Mercy Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14, 28
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 516 (1994) , <i>enforced</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Tex. World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Serv. Ass’n, Inc. v. Frank O’Laughlin Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.</i> , 759 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Credit Bureau of Am., Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 921 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 643 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>United Kiser Servs., LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 319 (2010) .....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12, 13
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	15
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	10, 13, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	8, 10, 13, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	8, 10, 13, 14, 25
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....	28
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)) .....	14
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	20, 21, 24, 27
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 15, 19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
